There are limited studies on the costs and benefits of moving between the different
maintenance techniques, especially at the aggregated national level. The estimates that have
been made, which are mostly at the firm level, show the impacts of PdM are measured using a
wide range of metrics and, within each metric, have a wide range of values (Thomas 2018).

Business optimization is the second largest application of digital twins, accounting for 25.3 % of
the sale of implementation products/services. It is the largest application for aerospace and the
other category while it is the second largest for three other industries. A digital twin allows the
simulation of different what-if scenarios in order to optimize machinery, scheduling, and
factory operations. It also allows for performance monitoring, which is the third largest
application by sales of implementation products/services.

As shown in Table 2.2, there are a number of sources of growth in digital twins, including
predictive maintenance and pursuing industry 4.0. However, there are a number of items
hindering growth. The largest is the human capital required for collecting data and modeling
followed by the high cost of digital twins and the threat of cyber security.

NIST AMS 100-61
October 2024

13

Table 2.2: Approximated Sources of Forecasted Cumulative Growth in Digital Twins, 2022-2027

Source of Growth and Inhibitors Low High

Industries reducing cost and advancing supply chains 3% 5%

Healthcare industry 4% 5%

Predictive maintenance 3% 5%

Pursuing real-time data analytics 3% 5%

Pursuing industry 4.0  4% 5%

Using digital twins to examine human health and
safety 3% 5%

Threat of cyber attacks -1% -2%

High cost of digital twins -2% -3%

Human capital required for collecting data and
modeling -3% -5%

TOTAL 14% 20%
   Source: Markets and Markets (2022)

NIST AMS 100-61
October 2024

14

3. Structure of Digital Twin Costs and Benefits

Manufacturing inputs typically follow the law of diminishing marginal returns, which is a theory
that states that increasing a single factor of production while holding other factors constant will
eventually result in diminishing returns. For instance, consider a factory that has an optimal
level of labor when holding all other factors constant. Adding additional labor will eventually
result in employees having little work to do and less efficient operations. If one adds enough
labor, the people standing around might even get in the way of operations. Similarly, for a